

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IAS.11-12 IN

Petition(s)for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil)No(s).11320-11321/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2011 in WA No. 1399/2010 &amp; WA No. 1429/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

DR.PUNEET GULATI &amp; ORS. ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA &amp; ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date: 22/07/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Gaurav Dhingra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.  
St.of Kerala

MCI                              Mr.Amit Kumar, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

Mr. John Mathew ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 20th July, 2011, when IAs 9-10 of 2011,  
were taken up for consideration, we had while  
directing the applications to be heard on 9th August,

2011, passed an interim order to the effect that the  
admission process for the Super Specialty Courses

for the year 2011-2012,                              in the Government Medical

-2-                              IAS 11-12 IN SLP(C)11320-321/11

Colleges, Kerala, would remain stayed.

In these

IAs 11-12 of 2011,                              filed in the Special Leave

Petitions,                              the State of Kerala has prayed for a

modification of the said order of 20th July, 2011,

to the following effect:-

"...ii)Grant permission to continue the admission procedure by setting apart 5 seats for the Petitioners and to conduct the counseling on 25.07.2011 as scheduled. Five seats, namely 2 seats in M.Ch Genito Urinary Surgery, 1 seat in M.Ch Neuro Surgery, 1 seat in DM Cardiology."

Having heard learned counsel for the State of Kerala and for the petitioners, we modify our order of 20th July, 2011, in the manner as prayed for, but we also make it clear that such reservation of seats shall be in accordance with the marks obtained by the petitioners in comparison to the marks obtained by the candidates for the current year.

The applications are disposed of accordingly.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Assistant Registrar